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DEOQ S ON AND (REER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Gode Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has del egated its authority in this
proceedi ng to a three-nenber panel .

h July 1, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALOQ Paul A bert issued
the attached Decision in this proceedi ng. Thereafter, Respondent and the
General Gounsel each filed exceptions ¥ and a supporting brief. Respondent al so
filed areply brief to the General Counsel 's exceptions and subsequent |y
submtted a notion to correct transcript wth a supporting nenor andum

n July 15, 1977, the Charging Party (URW filed a notion to
consol i date exceptions, in this and anot her proceedi ng i nvol ving the sane

Respondent, pursuant to 8 Cal. Admn. Code

Y Respondent al one ordered transcripts; it contends that the General Gounsel
cannot receive the benefit of the extended filing period for filing exceptions.
It isthe policy of this Board to allowthe sane extension of the filing period
for all parties to an unfair |abor practice proceeding when the tine for filing
IS extended for any party.



20244, and Respondent filed a notion in opposition thereto. The UFWs
noti on was denied by the Board in Prohoroff Poultry Farns, 3 . ALRB Nb.

87 (1977).

The Board has considered the record, as corrected, ¢ and the
attached Decision in light of the exceptions and the briefs of the parties,
and has decided to affirmthe ALOs rulings, findings, and concl usions, as
nodi fied herein, and to adopt his recommended Order, wth nodifications.

The ALO concl uded that Respondent discrimnatorily refused to
rehire Maria Hernandez in violation of Section 1153(c) and (a) of the Act
sone weeks after she had been lawfully laid off. W do not agree wth that
conclusion. In our judgnent, the record evi dence does not establish that
Respondent failed or refused to rehire Ms. Hernandez because of her union
nenbership or union activity. Ve find that the General Gounsel failed to
prove by a preponderance of evidence that Ms. Hernandez applied for rehire
at a tine when work was avail abl e.

Ms. Hernandez was first enpl oyed, as an egg gatherer, on April
5 1975. Later that nonth, she was laid off for a four-week period and in
June, 1975, she was laid off for a six-week period. She returned to work
In August but was again laid off on Novenber 7, 1975. She testified that
she knew, fromher own experience, that the poultry flock to which she had

been

Z As the General ounsel, the Charging Party, and the ALOconcurred in
the proposed corrections set forth in Respondent's notion, its request for
transcript corrections is hereby granted, as follows: at page 230, line 3,
change "two" to "one"; at page 606, lines 10 and 18, change "21" to "11".
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assi gned woul d soon enter a forced noul ti ng period, during which tine hens
are inhibited fromlaying eggs by a reduction in their food and water intake.
Respondent expl ai ned that noul ting periods usual ly run about a six-week cycl e
and are warranted whenever hens begi n produci ng a soft-shell egg. During
such periods, as the ALOfound, there is a decreased need for chicken feeders
and egg gatherers. V¢ agree wth the ALOs finding that Ms. Hernandez was
| aid of f because of a lack of work and that, in viewof her enpl oynent
history, she was the | ogical person in her crewto be selected for |ayoff at
that tine.

n Decenber 11, 1975, the UFWfiled an unfair |abor practice
charge in which it alleged that Ms. Hernandez had been discrimnatorily
di scharged on Novenber 7. At sone tine during Decenber, 1975, on a date or
dates unknown, Ms. Hernandez sought but was deni ed reenpl oynent on the
grounds of unavailability of work.

W note initially that a representation el ection had been held in
a unit of Respondent's enpl oyees on Qctober 24, 1975, approxi nately two
weeks prior to the layoff. See, Prohoroff Poultry Farns, 2 ALRB No. 56

(1976). The ALO considered but rejected Ms. Hernandez’ role in that
election as a factor in her layoff, finding that Respondent |acked know edge
of her mnimal activity in behalf of the UPW but he neverthel ess found t hat
Respondent | ater refused to reinstate her because of her union activity. He
assuned that Respondent's recei pt of the Decenber 11, 1975, unfair |abor
practi ce charge established its know edge of her invol venent wth the union

and found that its

5 ARB Nb. 9 3.



subsequent refusal to rehire her was based on anti-union aninus. As the
General ounsel neither established, nor attenpted to establish, that Ms.
Hernandez applied for work after service of the charge, there is no basis in
the record for the ALOs concl usion that she was deni ed rei nstat enent for

di scrimnatory reasons.

The General (ounsel attenpts to refute Respondent's | ack- of -wor k
defense by pointing to the alleged hiring of two part-tine students, Gscar
Jinenez and Sylvia Garcia, and the transfer of enpl oyees from ot her
departnents to performtasks previously assigned to Ms. Hernandez after she
had been laid of f.

The record evi dence establishes that Jinenez and Ms. Garcia were
hired much earlier than Ms. Hernandez: Jinenez was hired on August 7, 1974,
Ms. Garcia on Qctober 5, 1974, ¥ and Ms. Hernandez on April 5, 1975.

A aci ng consi derabl e reliance on Respondent's payrol|l records, the ALO found
that when nore enpl oyees were needed in Ms. Hernandez' forner crew (G oup

Nb. 1) between Decenber 28, 1975 and January 11, 1976,

¥ Respondent contends, and the ALOfound, that Jinmenez and Ms. Garcia
usual | y worked on weekends and hol i days in various departnents as needed.
According to enpl oynent | ogs admtted into evidence, their work record after
Qctober 20, 1975 is as fol | ows:

Gscar Jinenez worked in Goup No. 1 daily fromDecenber 22 through 26. He
al so worked on Novenber 1, 22, 27, 28, 29 and on Decenber 6 and 9 in G oup
Nos. 2 and 3 as well as in Departnent 21. Mny of the foregoi ng dates fell
on Saturdays or coincided wth the Thanksgi ving and Chri stnas hol i days.

Sylvia Garcia worked in Goup No. 1 daily between Decenber 24 and 28. Al
of her previous work dates fell on Saturdays and Sundays: Qctober 25,
26, Novenber 1 (Goup Nos. 1 and 9); Novenber 8 (Departnent 21); Novenber
15, 16, 22 (Goup No. 1).

5S ARB Nb. 9 4.



Respondent filled the positions wth persons who had not been regul arly
assigned to that group, but it was not established that any of these
individuals were new hires. Ms. Hernandez testified that she sought rehire
once, or perhaps twce, during the nonth of Decenber but did not specify the
particul ar dates. Therefore, General Gounsel has not established either that
new enpl oyees had been hired after Ms. Hernandez' |ayoff or that she had
applied for rehire when work was avail abl e, on or about Decenber 28, or at any
tine thereafter. Accordingly, we find that the General (ounsel has failed to
prove that Ms. Hernandez applied for rehire at a tine when work was

available. GCentral Air Gorporation, 216 NLRB 204, 89 LRRV 1063 (1975).

There remains for consideration the General (ounsel's al | egati on,
and the ALOs finding, that Respondent violated its own recal|l policy when it
hi red new enpl oyees before recalling Ms. Hernandez. The General Gounsel has
failed to establish that Respondent had a policy of recalling |aid-off
enpl oyees. Moreover, we have al ready found that no new enpl oyees, or enpl oyees
wth less seniority than Ms. Hernandez, were hired or recall ed after she was
| aid of f.

Accordingly, we hereby dismss the allegations of the
conpl ai nt whi ch pertain to the layoff and failure to rehire Ms.

Her nandez.
CRER
By authority of Labor Gode Section 1160.3, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board hereby orders that Respondent, Prohorof f

Poultry Farns, its officers, agents, successors and

5 ARB Nb. 9 5.



assigns, shall:
1. Cease and desist from

(a) D scouragi ng nenbership of any of its
enpl oyees in the Lhited FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A Q or any ot her
| abor organi zation, by unlawful ly di scharging, laying off, refusing to
reinstate, changi ng working assignnents of, or in any other nanner
discrimnating agai nst, enployees in regard to their hire or tenure of
enpl oynent or any termor condition of enpl oynent, except as authorized by
Labor Code Section 1153(c).

(b) In any other manner, interfering wth,
restrai ning or coercing enpl oyees in the exercise of their right to self-
organi zation, to form join, or assist |abor organizations, to bargain
coll ectively, through representatives of their own choosing, or to engage
In other concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or
other nutual aid or protection, or to refrain fromany or all such
activities.

2. Take the followng affirnative action which is
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Cfer to Arnulfo Jinenez reinstatenent to his forner
or substantially equival ent enpl oynent and nake hi mwhol e for any | oss of
pay and ot her economc | osses he has suffered, as a result of his |ayoff,
bet ween Decenber 1, 1975, and his subsequent reinstatenent on Decenber 24,
1975, plus interest thereat at seven percent per annum in accordance wth

the fornula set forth in Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 42 (1977).

(b) Preserve and, upon request, nake avail abl e

5S ARB Nb. 9 6.



to the Board or its agents, for examnation and copying, all payrol
records and ot her records necessary to anal yze the anount of back pay
due under the terns of this Oder.

(c) Sgnthe Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto. Lpon its
translation by a Board Agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent shal |
repr oduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for the purposes set forth
hereaft er.

(d) Post copies of the attached Notice, at tines and
pl aces to be determned by the Regional Director, for a period of 12
nont hs. Respondent shal | exercise due care to replace any Notice whi ch has
been al tered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(e) Ml copies of the attached Notice in al
appropriate | anguages, within 31 days fromthe date of issuance of this
Qder, to all enpl oyees enpl oyed during the payrol| periods which include
the follow ng dates: Decenber 1 through Decenber 24, 1975.

(f) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
Agent to distribute copies of, and read, the attached Notice in appropriate
| anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The
readi ng or readings shall be at such tine(s) and pl ace(s) as are specified
by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading, the Board Agent shall be
given the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and nanagenent,
to answer any questions enpl oyees may have concerning the Notice or their
rights under the Act. The enpl oyees are to be conpensated at their hourly

rate for work-tine lost during

5 ARB Nb. 9 1.



this readi ng and the question-and-answer period. The Regional O rector
shall determne any addi tional anmounts due workers under Respondent’s
incentive systemas well as rate of conpensation for any nonhourly
enpl oyees.
(g0 Hand a copy of the attached Notice to each of its
present enpl oyees and to each enpl oyee hired during the next 12 nont hs.
(h) Notify the Regional DOrector inwiting, wthin 31
days fromthe date of issuance of this Qder, what steps have been taken
toconply wthit. Uoon, request of the Regional DO rector, Respondent
shall notify himperiodically thereafter in witing what further steps
have been taken in conpliance wth this Oder.

Dated: February 7, 1979

RONALD L. RUZ Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber

JON P. MCARTHY, Menber

5S ARB Nb. 9 8.



NOT1 CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a hearing at which each side had a chance to present its
facts, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board has found that we have
violated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act. The Board has told us to
send out and post this Notice.

Vé will do what the Board has ordered, and we tell
you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a lawthat gives
all farmworkers these rights:

To organi ze t hensel ves;

To form join or hel p unions;

To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to
speak for them

To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect one another; and
To decide not to do any of these things.

o &~ wbpk

Because this is true we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to
do, or stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:
VE WLL NOT fire, lay off, refuse to rehire or otherw se

di scrimnate agai nst any enpl oyee because he or she joined or supported
the UFWor any ot her uni on.

VEE WLL reinstate Arnulfo Jinenez to his forner job and gi ve

hi mback pay for the tine he was out of work between his | ayoff on
Decenber 1, 1975, and his subsequent reinstatenent on Decenber 24, 1975.

Dat ed:
PROHORCFF POLLTRY FARVB

By:

Represent ati ve Title
This is an official notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of California.

DO NOT ReEMOVE CR MUTI LATE

5 AARB No. 9 9.



CASE SUMARY

Prohoroff Poultry Farns (URW Case No. 76-CE 26-R
5ARBN. 9

ALODEO S N

The ALO concl uded that Respondent |aid off Arnul fo Ji nenez,
and later refused to rehire himand Maria Hernandez, because of
their union activity, in violation of Labor Gode Section 1153(c)
and (a). He al so concluded that Respondent did not
discrimnatorily lay off Ms. Hernandez, as he found that she was
the logical personin her crewto be laid off when the poultry
group to whi ch she had been assigned as a chicken feeder entered a
forced-noult period that reduced nornmal staff requirenents.

BOARD DEAQ S ON

The Board dismssed all allegations relative to Ms.
Hernandez, agreeing wth the ALOs concl usion that she was not
discrimnatorily laid off, but finding, contrary to the ALQ that
the General (ounsel had failed to prove that she applied for
rehire at a tine when work was avail able. The Board affirned al |
other findings and conclusions of the ALO and nodified his
recommended O der accordingly.

REMEDY
The Board ordered Respondent to cease and desist from
unlawful ly laying off or refusing to reinstate enpl oyees because
of their union activity, and to nake Jinenez whol e for any | oss of
pay or other economc |osses he suffered as a result of his
| ayof f.

This case summary is furnished for information only and is not an
official statenent of the case, or of the ALRB

* % *

S ARBND 9



;

FiLd
e

PR N
i

f,
.-'II -
N

|
.

STATE G CALI FCRN A

T
L L

i

BEFCRE THE =
ACR OLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD L

PROHOROFF POLLTRY FARVS,
Respondent , CASE NO 76-CE 26-R

and

WN TED FARM WIRKERS CF
AMR CA AFL-AQ

Charging Party.

N e e N N N N N N N

Rchard Tullis
for the General ounsel

Janes K Smth Gay, Gary, Ams & Frye of San
Dego, Giifornia for the Respondent

Jeffrey P. Sweetland
of Los Angeles, Galifornia
for the Charging Party

DEO S ON

STATEMENT GF THE CASE

PALL ALBERT, Admnistrative Law Gficer: This case was heard by ne on
May 23, 24, 25, 26, and 27, 1977 in Del Mar, Galifornia. ¥ The conpl ai nt dated
February 24, 1977,

Y Unl ess otherw se specified, all dates herein refer to 1975. An unspecified
reference to the nonth of January wll refer to January 1976.



i's based on charges filed by the Uhited FarmVrkers of Arerica, AFL-A O
(hereafter the "URW). The charges were duly served on the Respondent,
Prohoroff Poultry Farns, on January 29, 1976. The conplaint alleges that the
Respondent coomtted various violations of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act
(hereafter referred to as the "Act").

Al parties were represented at the hearing and were given a full
opportunity to participate in the proceedings. The General (ounsel, the
Respondent and the Charging Party filed briefs after the close of the hearing.

Uoon the entire record, including ny observation of the denmeanor of
the wtnesses, and after consideration of the argunents and briefs submtted

by the parties, | nake the fol |l ow ng:

H ND NG G- FACT

[. Jurisdiction

Respondent, Prohoroff Poultry Farns, is engaged in agriculture in San
Dego Gounty, Galifornia, as was admtted by Respondent. Accordingly, | find
that Respondent is an agricultural enpl oyer wthin the neani ng of Section
1140. 4(c) of the Act.

It was also admtted by the parties and | find that the UFWis a

| abor organi zation wthin the neani ng of



Section 1140.4(f) of the Act.

I1. The Alleged Wnhfair Labor Practices

The conpl aint charges that the Respondent violated Section 1153(a) and (c)
of the Act by the di scharge and subsequent refusal to rehire of two enpl oyees
I n Novenber and Decenber of 1975 because of their nenbership, assistance and
synpathy for the UFW The Respondent denies that it violated the Act in any

r espect .

I11. The Facts

A Background

Respondent is a poultry farmlocated in San Marcos, California. In
Novenber 1975 Respondent enpl oyed approxi nately 140 persons. John Prohor of f
was its general manager M ctor Kol esni kov and G eydon Koel | nann were part of
the managenent staff.

The farmwas divided into various departnents for cost-accounting
purposes. Roberto Ji nenez was the supervisor of the egg production departnent.
Thi s departnent included the gathering of eggs and the feeding and care of
Respondent ' s 1, 153, 000 egg- | ayi ng chi ckens. These chi ckens were divided by age
into five separate groups.

A union representation el ection was hel d at Respondent



on (ctober 24 pursuant to a petition for certification filed
by the UFW The vote was extrenely close. # The URWI ost

the el ecti on.

Arnul fo Ji nenez worked for Respondent as an egg gatherer and feeder in
Cctober and Novenber. He first worked for Respondent in Decenber 1970. He
worked until Novenber 1971 when he | eft Respondent for approxi nately two years.
Except for a one nonth period, he worked for Respondent conti nuously from
Decenber 1973 until Decenber 1975.

Jinenez was a supporter of the UFWduring the el ection canpai gn. He spoke
in favor of the union at a neeting sponsored by the conpany to di scuss the
election. He was el ected by other UFRWsupporters to be an el ection observer at
the polls.

Maria Hernandez began work as an egg gatherer for Respondent on April 5.
She was laid off inlate April for four weeks and in late June for six weeks.
After her re-enpl oynent in August, she worked until Novenber.

Her nandez supported the union during the el ection canpaign. She talked to
enpl oyees at work about the union and attended uni on neetings. Her husband,

Raynundo Her nandez, was al so an enpl oyee of Respondent and an advocate of

? See Prohoroff Poultry Farns, 2 ALRB No. 56 (1976).




t he uni on.

B. The Layoffs

Arnul fo Jinenez and Maria Hernandez were both assigned to work with the
sanme group of chickens in Cctober and early Novenber. Respondent |abelled this
group as "Goup 1." Goup 1 chickens were placed in force nolt in two divisions
in Cctober and Novenber .

Force nolt is a process designed to inhibit the |aying of eggs. The
chickens are not fed for a period of ten days. This puts theminto a state of
shock. Wen the feedi ng begi ns again, they do not |ay eggs for approxi nately
ei ght weeks. During this period, they use the nutrients in their food to build
up their bodies rather than to produce eggs. As a result, when the chi ckens
begin to lay eggs again, the eggs are of a higher quality.

The egg gatherers and chi cken feeders are not needed during nost of the
force nolt period. Wen the Goup 1 chickens were placed in force nolt on
Novenber 3, supervi sor Roberto Jinenez transferred sone of the Goup 1
enpl oyees to other work assignnents. As aresult, only five enpl oyees -

I ncl udi ng Mari a and Raynundo Hernandez and Arnul fo Jinenez - were assigned to

the group during the first week of Novenber.



Wien a chi cken group went into force nolt, it was Respondent’'s policy to
attenpt to pl ace enpl oyees assigned to the group in other work assignnents. |f
enpl oyees were laid off, it was the policy prior to md-Septenber to lay of f
the nost unskilled workers first. Seniority was not considered. Supervisor
Roberto Ji nenez had conpl ete authority to lay off or reassign enpl oyees wthin
the egg production departnment on this basis.

h Septenber 18, Respondent joined the San O ego Enpl oyers Associ ati on.
Thi s associ ati on advi sed Respondent on a wde variety of aspects concerning its
rel ati onship with enpl oyees. he of its recommendati ons was to institute a
seniority systemto determne |ayoffs. Another recomrmendati on was to increase
enpl oyee wages and fringe benefits. These recommendati ons were i mmedi ately put
into effect.

John Prohoroff decided that |ayoff decisions should be made by nanagenent
personnel rather than by supervisors. It was decided that seniority for |ayoff
and rehiring purposes woul d be determned w thin each chicken group rather than
fromthe egg producti on departnent as a whole. Such a seniority systemwas
consi stant wth Respondent's practice of assigning a group of enpl oyees to a
chicken group when it first arrived in the egg producti on departnent. These

enpl oyees would remain wth this chicken group until it was



sol d approxi nately two years |ater. Enpl oyees who were transferred or laid off
during force nolt periods woul d be reassigned to the group when it went back
into full production It was Respondent's theory that this systemof work
assi gnment notivated the enpl oyees to greater diligence because the pi ece-work
nature of their pay resulted in higher wages if the chickens were relatively
heal thy and | ayi ng nany eggs.

Maria Hernandez was the first person to be laid off under the new program
Thi s decision was nade at a nmanagenent neeting. Prohoroff testified that the
deci sion was based on the fact that anal ysis of enpl oyee records showed
Hernandez to have the least seniority of all enployees remaining in Goup 1.
She was laid off on Novenber 9.

Arnul fo Jinenez was transferred to anot her chicken group at this tine.
He worked wth this group until Decenber 1 when it went into force nolt and
he was laid off. The decision to lay off Jinenez was nade by nmanagenent
personnel . It was the first tine Jinenez had ever been laid off by
Respondent .

Arnul fo Jinenez and Maria Hernandez both fil ed charges agai nst Respondent
alleging that their respective layoffs were related to their UFWactivities.
These charges were conbi ned by the UFWinto a singl e docunent whi ch was first

served on Respondent on Decenber 11.



C The Refusals to Rehire

Raymundo Her nandez was transferred to anot her work assi gnnent when his
wfe was laid off. During 'Decenber, he asked supervi sor Roberto Jinenez to
rehire Maria Hernandez. Jinenez inforned himthat there was no work avail abl e
and that she woul d be rehired when work becane avail able. Maria Hernandez
testified that she nade the sane request to Jinenez. A though he deni ed havi ng
spoken directly wth her, Jinenez acknow edged seeing her at the farmwhen she
brought |unch to her husband.

Mari a Hernandez was never rehired by Respondent. John Prohoroff testified
that a chicken group was sold prenaturely in February 1976 because of econom c
conditions in the egg narket. The group sold was not Goup 1, but the sale
di mni shed the need for enpl oyees. However, a nunber of peopl e were enpl oyed as
egg gatherers in Goup 1 in Decenber who had not been working there in the
weeks prior to the force nolt.

Arnul fo Jinenez tw ce approached John Prohoroff directly with a request
for reenpl oynent. The first request took place in md-Decenber. Prohoroff
inforned himthat there was no work avail abl e and that he woul d be rehired when
hi s chi cken group cane out of force nolt.

Ji nenez appr oached Prohoroff a second tine on Decenber



23. In addition to a request for reenpl oynent, Jinenez stated that his famly
was in poor financial circunstances, that their situation was particularly
difficult’ because of the proximty of Christrmas, and that he now real i zed that
the UFWwoul d not benefit the enpl oyees. He stated that if he was rehired, he
woul d drop the charges he had fil ed agai nst Respondent and no | onger engage in
pro- UFWactivities. Prohoroff inforned himthat union activities were not a
factor in his layoff and that there was no work avail abl e.
Later that day, Prohoroff discussed this matter in a neeting wth
Kol esni kov and Koel | mann. Prohoroff testified that they decided to find work
for Jinenez out of synpathy for the financial plight of his famly and because
of the inportance of Christnas to the enpl oyees. Kol esni kov then sent a
nenor andumt o supervi sor Roberto Ji nenez concerning their decision. The
supervi sor was instructed that Arnul fo Jinenez was to be reenpl oyed but that he
had to sign the nenorandumas a condition of reenpl oynent.
The nenorandumwas in English and stat ed:
"John J. Prohoroff has instructed ne [ Kol esni kov] to
create a tenporary job for Arnulfo Jinenez until he is
needed on his old job. Hease put himto work

somewhere until his old job is avail able. Apparently he
thought that he was tenporarily laid



"of f because of his union association. H ease

informhimthat his tenporary lay off and his

present tenporary . job has nothing to do wth his

union activities, and that he is free to continue

to do as he pleases wth that respect."
Roberto Ji nenez gave this nenorandumto Arnul fo Ji nenez when i nformng hi mof
the reenpl oynent. As neither nman spoke or read English and Roberto Jinenez did
not know what the nenorandumstated, Arnulfo Jinenez took it wth himand

subsequently returned it signed. He returned to work the fol |l ow ng day.

ANALYS S AND GONCLUSI ONS

Respondent asserts that Jinenez and Hernandez were laid off and refused
reenpl oynent due to econom c necessity and their seniority status. The | ayoff
was necessary because the force nolting of chickens led to a decrease in the
nunber of enpl oyees needed to operate the farm Wen Goup 1 went into force
nolt in Novenber, only a skel eton crew was needed to tend it as opposed to the
six or nore enpl oyees required for feeding and egg gat hering during ot her
periods. Mria Hernandez was the G oup 1 enpl oyee wth the | east seniority.
She was selected for layoff on this basis and Ji menez was transferred to

anot her group | abelled "Goup 3." Wen Goup 3 went into force, nolt in

-10-



Decenber, Jinenez was laid off as he had [ow seniority status wthin this
group. Wen Jinenez first requested re-enpl oynent, there was no work avail abl e
and so he was not rehired. A though work was still not avail abl e on Decenber
24, Jinenez was rehired on this day sol el y because managenent official s had
synpathy for the financial plight of his famly and because they were aware of
the inportance of Christnas to the enpl oyees. These explanations wll be

anal yzed first wth respect to the refusals to rehire.

|. The Refusals to Rehire

Goup 1 was placed in force nolt in tw stages. A snmall nunber of
chi ckens went into force nolt on ctober 6 and the renai nder on Novenber 3.
The chi ckens continued to lay eggs for approxinately one week after the
commencenent of the force nolt process. Light feeding began after ten days and
egg laying returned to its forner volume after ei ght weeks of feedi ng.

The enpl oynent | ogs reflect this activity in the group. Three feeders were
enpl oyed on a full tine basis commenci ng Novenber 15. A" this tine, all the
chi ckens were receiving sone food. Qnly one or two egg gathers per day were
enpl oyed from Novenber 10 until md-Decenber. The nunber of egg gat herers each
day fromDecenber 15 until Decenber 28 is as

-11-



fol | ows:

DATE Decenber 1516 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
N GFEGGATHERERS 1 3 2 2 2 1 3 3 2 4 4 4 405

From Decenber 28 until January 11, there were between three and
Si X egg gatherers each day. The increase in the nunber of egg
gatherers clearly reflects the fact that the force nolt period
had cone to an end.

The enpl oynent | ogs indicate that Respondent filled sone of these
positions with persons not regularly assigned to Goup 1 in the period prior to
the force nolt. For exanpl e, Faustino Ayal a worked as a feeder in Goup 1 for
ni ne days between Decenber 17 and Decenber 26. J. Quadal upe Garcia was enpl oyed
as a Goup 1 egg gatherer for eight days between Decenber 5 and Decenber 15 and
for 10 days between Decenber 29 and January 9. Grcia had been regularly em
ployed in Goup 3 prior to the force nolt of this group and had not worked in
Goup 1inthe weeks prior to its nolt. Agusten Jinenez, another enpl oyee
regul arly assigned to Goup 3, worked as an egg gat herer each day from January
5 through January 9. Three part-tine enpl oyees who were students and worked
only on a "work avail abl €" basis on weekends and during vacations were enpl oyed
in Goup 1inlate Decenber. Sylvia Garcia worked every day from Decenber 24

through January 2. Gscar Jinenez worked for nine days between De-
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cenber 22 and January 1. Raul Jinenez worked for five
days between Decenber 29 and January 3.?

Respondent does not adequately expl ain these deviations fromthe seniority
system John Prohoroff had told Arnulfo Jinenez that no work was avail abl e in
m d- Decenber whil e other enpl oyees wth less Goup 1 seniority were working in
the group. Respondent has never advanced an expl anation for the hiring of
Faustino Ayala, J. Quadal upe Garcia, Gscar Jinenez and Sylvia Garcia during the
period in which Jinenez was laid off. Two expl anations have been asserted for
the hiring of student enpl oyees and enpl oyees fromGoup 3 in place of
Her nandez.

Respondent first asserts that Gscar Jinenez and Syl via Garcia had

"enpl oynent preferance” over Hernandez as they had

¥ The enpl oynent records indicate that 12 enpl oyees worked in Goup 1 between
Decenber 1 and January 11 who had not been regularly enpl oyed in this group
bet ween ctober 20 and Novenber 16. The enpl oyees and the nunber of days
each was enpl oyed are: J. Quadal upe Garcia (19 days), Sylvia Garcia (14
days), Faustino Ayala (12 days), Gscar Jinenez (9 days), Raul Jinenez (6
days), Agusten Jinenez (5 days), Minuel Mendez (4 days), Jose Meriscal (4
days), Socorro Jinenez (2 days), Jose de la GQuz (2 days), Jorge Myjia (1
day) and Eduardo Zanora (1 day). iy Faustino Ayala and Syl via Garci a had
been enployed in Goup 1 in the period fromQctober 20 until Novenber 9.
Ayal a had been enpl oyed for one day and Garcia on nost weekend days duri ng
this period. Enpl oynent records for the period prior to Gctober 20 were not
introduced. | assune that if these records reveal ed that any of the
enpl oyees |isted above had Goup 1 seniority over Jinenez or Hernandez, Re-
spondent woul d have pl aced themin evi dence.
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worked at the farmprior to the date Hernandez was first enpl oyed. No evi dence
was introduced as to the date of hire of Raul Jinenez. Seniority was
cal cul ated by chi cken group, however, and Gscar Jinenez and Raul Ji nenez had
not worked in Goup 1 during the period before Hernandez' |ayoff. She had G oup
1 seniority as tothem It is also difficult for ne to believe that the
seniority systemwas designed to give a part-tine, work-available, student

enpl oyee preference over a fulltine enpl oyee.

Respondent al so asserts that J. Quadal upe Garcia, Sylvia Garcia and ot her
enpl oyees who worked in Goup 1 in Decenber and January were hired on the spur
of the nonent when the need for enpl oyees unexpectedly devel oped. These
enpl oyees nade t hensel ves avai |l abl e to supervi sor Roberto Jinenez while Miria
Hernandez was not avail abl e.

This argunent is al so unconvincing. Wile it is reasonabl e that such a
nmake-shift hiring systembe enpl oyed to take care of unexpected work needs or
tasks that require an enployee only for a short tine to conplete, this is not
the situation wth respect to the | engthy, continuous enpl oynent of J.

Quadal upe Garcia, Gscar Jinenez, Sylvia Garcia and ot her enpl oyees in Goup 1
I n Decenber and January. Their enpl oynent was on a daily basis and occurred at

a tine when the chickens were comng out of force nolt. Hernandez had
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request ed reenpl oynent, was readily available for work and had seniority as to
her chi cken group.

An expl anation for the failure to rehire Hernandez is found in
Respondent ' s deci si on-nmaki ng process. A new procedure had been enpl oyed in the
determnation to lay off Hernandez. It was the first tinme that an enpl oyee had
been sel ected for |ayoff by nanagenent personnel. It was the first tine that
Roberto Ji nenez had been instructed to lay off a particul ar enpl oyee. A though
Hernandez' | ayoff was handled in a special way, John Prohoroff testified that
he did not recall any special effort being nade to rehire her. As the |ayoff
deci si on had been comuni cated to hi mby nmanagenent personnel, it is not
surprising that Roberto Jinenez woul d not rehire Hernandez w thout sone
direction fromthemto this effect. For exanple, he waited to rehire Arnulfo
Jinenez until he received specific instructions to do so. No such instructions
were ever received wth respect to Hernandez.

Bot h Ji nenez and Hernandez had served an unfair |abor practice charge on
Respondent through the UFW The nanner in which they were refused reenpl oynent
whi | e other enpl oyees wth | ess seniority were enployed in Goup 1 raises the

suspi cion that they were gi ven unfavorabl e treat nent because of
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4

their aggressive union affiliations. The failure to nake any effort to recall

'a

Her nandez rai ses simlar suspici ons. These suspi ci ons are reenforced by the
ci rcunst ances surroundi ng the reenpl oynent of Jinenez, by Respondent's union
aninus and by the timng and circunstances of the change in procedure nade by
Respondent for sel ecting the enpl oyees to be laid off.

Respondent asserts that the decision to reenpl oy Ji nenez was based sol el y
on the synpathy of nanagenent personnel for the financial plight of his famly
and because they were aware of the inportance of Christnas to the enpl oyees.
This explanation is difficult for ne to believe. Jinenez was sel ected for
Respondent' s largess wthin a matter of hours after renouncing the UFW This

initself is sufficient to cast Respondent's expl anation in doubt. See Mrx-

Haas Aothing Go. , 211 NLRB 350, 352 (1974) . P.M Rotary Press, Inc., 208 NLRB

366, 374 (1974). Moreover the evidence indicates that Respondent's enpl oynent

practices were dictated

¥ See Tayl or Rose Manufacturing Gonpany, 205 NLRB 262, 755-67 (1973); DH
Bal dwin ., 207 NLRB 25, 26 (1973)

¥  See National Wility Products (.. 220 NLRB 64, 67-68 (1975); Rushton &
Merci er Wodworki ng G. ., 203 NLRB 123 (1973)., enfcd., 86 LRRM 2151 (CA 1,
1974) .
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virtual Iy exclusively by legal, ¢ economc or business considerations . There
was no evidence that other laid off enpl oyees were rehired because of

Christnas. Muria Hernandez was in fact not rehired during the Christnas season
inspite of the availability of work in her chicken group. On the other hand,
the rehiring nenorandum from Kol esni kov t o Roberto Ji nenez denonstrates that
Arnul fo Jinenez was re-hired despite an asserted | ack of work. “ These
considerations |lead nme to the conclusion that Jinenez was rehired on Decenber
24 prinarily because of the UFWrenunciation and his promse to wthdraw the

char ge.

¥  For exanpl e, Respondent proved that changes in its policies with respect to
child | abor were notivated exclusively by a change in federal |aw

7 Respondent naintains that the nenorandumis evidence that it was not
attenpting to discourage union affiliation because the docunent clearly
states that Jinenez' |ayoff and reenpl oynent were not related to his uni on
activities. It is clear fromthe nenorandum however, that Kol esni kov
understood that Jinenez mght feel that his reenpl oyment was related to his
renunci ati on of the union. Nonethel ess, the nenorandum does not explain to
Jinenez what other factors mght have accounted for the highly unusual
action of rehiring an enpl oyee in spite of an asserted absence of work.
Uhder all the circunstances, | find that the i nmedi ate reenpl oynent of Ji-
nenez after his renunciation of the union is a much stronger "nessage" to
himthan that contained i n the nenmor andum
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The fact that Respondent rehired Jimenez on Decenber 24 because of his
renunci ati on of the UFWdenonstrates Respondent's dislike for the union. Sone

of the "tactics’ used by Respondent in the el ection canpai gn al so reveal

uni on ani nus. ¢

Respondent announced new enpl oyee benefits on Septenber 19, a day or two
before the first conpany neeting to discuss the el ection. These benefits
I ncl uded overtine pay and hol i days. It was al so announced t hat wages woul d be
revi ewed and sone wages were in fact increased later that nonth. G eydon
Koel Imann testified that the increase in benefits had been recommended by a
staff nenber of the San DO ego Enpl oyers Association the day before the
announcenent. He denied that there was any connection between the announcenent
of these new benefits and the uni on canpai gn. However, because of the cl ose
proximty in tine between the announcenent and the conpany neeting and because

of the speed in

¥ Respondent was charged i n ALRB case nunber 76-CE 38-R
wth various unfair |abor practices arising out of cer-
tain pre-election conduct. The decision of the Adm n-
istrative Law Oficer in this case was filed May 21,

1977. A the commencenent of the present hearing, the
General ounsel requested that | take judicial notice of
the decision. This request was deni ed as the deci sion
was not final. See ALRB Reg. 20286(a); Pratt v. Local 683
260 C A 2d 545 (1968).
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whi ch the benefits were announced after their recommendati on to nanagenent
personnel only one day before, |I find that the increased benefits were a tactic
used by Respondent to defeat the union in the el ection.

Respondent al so put personal pressure on enpl oyees not to side wth the
union. In the period prior to the el ection, admtted supervisor Rogellio Garcia
appr oached Arnulfo Jinenez and urged himto "vote for the boss" in order to be
"wel | established" and in "good standing” wth Respondent. Garcia stated that
the ot her enpl oyees woul d not know how Ji nenez voted and that if Jinenez told
hi mhe was going to vote for Respondent, Garcia woul d i nf or m nanagenent
personnel of this decision. Grcia urged Jinenez to | et hi mknow his deci sion
before the el ection. Grcia denied naking any statenents to Ji menez about the
canpai gn. However, | credit Jinenez' testinony because the treatnent of Jinenez
upon hi s renunci ation of the union denonstrated the truth of the statenent that
an enpl oyee who sided wth the conpany woul d be in good standi ng and because |
do not accept Garcia s testinony that he did not share hsi views about the
uni on canpai gn W th Ji nenez.

A simlar conversation took pl ace between M ctor Kol esni kov and enpl oyee
Rafael Gave. Gave testified that Kol esnikov said that if he went to "the

boss' side" kol es-
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ni kov woul d hel p himget better situated at work;, otherw se, Kol esnikov said
he woul d "take sone action.” This testinony has not been di sputed by Respondent
and, as wth the Garcia-Jinenez conversation, | give it credence in part
because of the truth that an enpl oyee who favored the uni on coul d recei ve
unfavor abl e treat nent from Respondent .

The naking of threats or inducenents by supervisors to enpl oyees rel ating
to their union activities and the announcenent of increased benefits shortly
before an el ection as a tactic to defeat a union constitute unfair |abor

practices under the Act. NL.RB v .Exchange Parts G., 375 US 405, 409

(1964); Propak Corp., 225 NLRB No. 160, 93 LRRM 1048 (1976). These actions

and the rehiring of Jinenez because of his union renunciation denonstrate the

exi stence of union aninmus. See Kellwood G., 206 NLRB 665, 669 (1973); D H

Baldw n ., 207 NLRB 25, 26-27 (1973); Madenoi selle Shoppe Inc., 199 NLRB 983,
990 (1972).

The context, timng and nature of the changes in procedure used by
Respondent in determning whi ch enpl oyees to lay off al so rai se questions about
Respondent ' s use of the seniority system Prior to the certification election,
| ayof f deci sions were nade at the supervisory level. The decisions to |ay off
Hernandez and Jinenez and the later decision to rehire Jinenez were nade by

nanagenent personnel .
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John Prohoroff testified that this change in procedure was nade shortly after
the el ecti on because of a desire to be cautious wth respect to layoffs and to
scrutini ze each layoff in a careful nanner.

The timng of the change rai ses suspicions about the procedure. It
occurred during a period i n whi ch Respondent had engaged in various unfair
| abor tactics in order to defeat the union. It consolidated power in the hands
of managenent personnel who then used the power to di scourage union
affiliation. Mreover, Respondent's explanation of the change is doubtful in
several respects.

First, the business justification given by Respondent for the change is
guesti onabl e. John Prohoroff clai ned that the change was notivated by a desire
to see that all enployees were treated equally in the period after the
el ection. However, the "care" wth which Hernandez and Ji nenez were sel ected
for layoff was nowhere in evidence when work becane available in Goup 1. If
even- handedness had been a true priority, managenent personnel woul d have seen
toit that laid off enpl oyees were rehired on the basis of seniority. Instead,
enpl oyees fromother groups and part' tine students were given Goup 1 jobs
I nstead of the persons sel ected by nanagenent for |ayoff. Mreover, the manner

I n whi ch Ji nenez was suddenly rehired showed no regard for the
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even- handed i npl enentati on of the seniority system A though there is evidence
that Respondent followed the seniority systemin sone cases - perhaps even in
nost cases - there is substantial evidence that the systemwas ignored when
this suited the purposes of managenent personnel. This casts into doubt upon
Respondent ' s assertion that it really cared about the even-handed
I npl enentation of the seniority system

Second, it is not at all clear that managenent personnel were able to
determne the seniority of the enpl oyees. The Novenber |ayoff decisions were
nade froma list prepared by M ctor Kol esni kov which was based on enpl oynent
records. However, the records- kept by the personnel office were in great
disarray. Even today, when the records are in a nuch nore, conplete state,
Respondent coul d not | ocate records of sone enpl oyees. There was al so great
confusi on over the neaning of the term"date of hire" on the enpl oynent records
and this entry was conputed in inconsistant ways. G aydon Koel | nan, the head of
the personnel departnent, testified that the supervisors knew t he enpl oynent
history of their enpl oyees. Because of the fact that the records were a ness
and nmanagenent personnel felt that the supervisors were abl e to determne
seniority, because there is little evidence to support Respondent's contention
that the change in procedure was. notivated solely by a desire for even-
handedness, because the procedural change resul ted i n managenent personnel as-
sumng greater power over enpl oynent deci sions, because this power was then
used to di scourage union affiliation by rewardi ng Ji nenez when he renounced t he

uni on and because t he
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decision to give to managenent the power to nmake such rewards was nade in a
heat ed envi ronment in whi ch Respondent had di spl ayed uni on ani nus and engaged
in various unfair |abor practices, it is ny conclusion that the desire to

di scourage union affiliation was a notivating factor in the decision to change
the procedure for sel ecting enpl oyees to be laid off.

The above di scussi on denonstrates that there exists substantial evidence
that Respondent refused to reenpl oy Ji nenez and Hernandez because of their
union affiliation. It is reasonable to conclude fromRespondent's uni on ani nus
that nanagenent personnel reacted very negatively to the filing of the unfair
| abor practice charges. The repl acenent of Jinenez and Hernandez w th ot her
enpl oyees wth less Goup 1 seniority after the filing of the charge, the im
nedi at e reenpl oynent of Jinenez after his promse to wthdraw the charge and
refrain fromunion activities. Respondent's participation in unfair |abor
tactics against the UPWand the fact that the refusals to rehire were the
product of a deci sion-naki ng systemstructured to gi ve nmanagenent personnel the
power to discourage union affiliation | ead ne to the conclusion that the union
activities of Jinenez and Hernandez were a significant notivating factor in

Respondent ' s refusals to reenploy them Al though there al so exi sts sub-
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stantial evidence that Respondent had a | egitinate business need to decrease
the nunber of its enpl oyees in Decenber, this need does not nmake |awful the
present refusals to re-hire as the refusals were inproperly notivated. See
NL RB v. Brownh Food Sores, 380 U S 278, 287 (1965); The ol onial Press,
204 NLRB 852, 858 (1973). | therefore find that Respondent engaged in unfair

| abor practices wthin the neaning of sections 1153(c) and (a) of the Act by

its refusals to reenpl oy Ji nenez and Her nandez.

I1. The Layoffs

A  Arnul fo Ji nenez

The union activities of Arnulfo Jinenez were well known to Respondent. He
spoke in favor of the UFWat a conpany neeting; he was an el ecti on observer for
the UFW he spoke with supervisor Rogel lio Garcia about his synpathies for the
union. Respondent asserts that his selection for |ayoff was unrelated to these
activities but was based solely on his seniority status. He was not laid off
when Goup 1 went into force nolt. He had lowest seniority in Goup 3, so he

was laid off when this group started the force nolt process.
The fact that Jinenez was not laid off at the first
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opportunity after the election is a factor which supports Respondent's
contention. However, it does not explain why he was laid off on Decenber 1.
Respondent had in prior years always nade an effort to find work for Ji nenez
rather than to lay himoff. He was a versatile enpl oyee and coul d work as an
egg gatherer, a feeder and in the general nai ntenance of the farm He was
related to supervisor Rogellio Garcia, which may in part expl ain why he had

never before been laid off. ¢

Respondent nmade an effort to | ocate work for other Goup 3 enpl oyees at
the tine of the force nolt of this group. J. Quadal upe Garcia was placed in
Qoup 1, for exanple, in spite of the total absence of seniority in this group.
Moreover, Respondent returned to its forner treatnent of Jinenez by finding him
work as soon as he renounced the uni on. These considerations and the nunerous
exceptions to the seniority systemwhich were discussed in the precedi ng
section | ead ne to the conclusion that Respondent determned to rigidy apply
the seniority systemto Jinenez at the tine of his |ayoff while making

exceptions to the systemfor the benefit of other enpl oyees.

¥  There was evi dence that enpl oyees who were related to
supervi sors received preferential treatment. Several of the student
enpl oyees who were hired in the pl ace of Jinenez and Hernandez were rel at ed
t o supervi sors.
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There is strong evidence that Jinenez' |layoff was notivated by a desire to
di scourage union affiliation in that he had never been | aid off before engagi ng
inunion activities, he was given unfavorabl e treatnent after these activities
becane known to Respondent and he was i mmedi atel y rehired upon renounci ng the
union. This evidence is buttressed by Respondent's union ani nus and t he
questi onabl e purpose of the procedural changes whi ch gave nanagenent personnel
the power to select Jinenez for |layoff. Uhder these circunstances, it is ny
concl usi on that Respondent woul d have made work arrangenents for Jinenez had he
renounced the UFWat the tine of his layoff and that his union affiliations
were a significant notivating factor in Respondent's enpl oynent deci si ons
concerning him | therefore find that Respondent engaged in unfair |abor
practices wthin the neaning of sections 1153(c) and (a) of the Act by its

dismssa of Arnul fo Ji nenez.

B. Mria Hernandez

The situation wth respect to the layoff of Maria Hernandez is different.
At the tine of her layoff, she had only worked for Respondent a total of 22
weeks. She had the | east seniority of anyone in Goup 1 and had been |aid of f

for long periods earlier in the year. She was
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not related to a supervisor and had not been given preferential treatnent in
the past. She was the logical personto be laid off fromw thin her group.
Moreover, her testinmony is not sufficiently reliable to establish that Respon-
dent was aware of her union activities.

Hernandez testified that she was approached by John Prohoroff and urged to
vote for the conpany. She infornmed himthat she woul d do what ever her husband
did. The pro-union synpat hies of Raynundo Her nandez were wel | - known to
nmanagenent personnel through conversations held wth several supervisors and
G eydon Koel I mann.  Mria Hernandez al so testified that she wore a UFWbutt on
to work and that Mictor Kol esni kov told enpl oyees at a neeting that all those
who supported the union would be fired and evicted fromtheir conpany-owned
houses.

After her layoff in Novenber, Maria and Raynundo Hernandez went to a | ocal
UFWof fice and spoke wth a union investigator. The investigator filled out a
printed formwhich contradicted this testinony. The questions "Have you ever
worn a UFWbutton?", "Have you ever tal ked to your supervisor about your URW
activities?" and "Has the nanagenent ever threatened you or other workers that
they would fire you for UFWactivities?" were all answered "no." The formis

unsi gned and undated. |t appears to have been
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taken frominfornation supplied by Raynundo rat her than Maria Hernandez because
of the interviewer's notation on the first page that "her husband is telling
all this." Mreover, Hrnandez is illiterate and had difficul ty understandi ng
nmany of the questions posed to her during the hearing. It is not clear to ne
that she understood the contents of the formor verified the infornation.
Nonet hel ess, it casts the testinony of Maria Hernandez in sufficient doubt that
It cannot be relied upon to prove Respondent's know edge of her pro-union
synpathies prior to the service of the charge on Decenber 11.

Proof that an enpl oyer is anare of a di smssed enpl oyee's union activities
Is ordinarily an essential elenent in the establishment of a violation of
section 1153(c). Such know edge bears heavily on the i ssue of whether the
dismssal was for the purpose of di scouraging union activity. However, |ack of
know edge of a di smssed enpl oyee' s union activities i s not necessarily fatal
to the General Qounsel's case. It is also inpermssible to discrimnate
agai nst an enpl oyee because of the union activities of a relative (Anerace
Qorp., 217 NLRB 942, 944 (1975); The (olonial Press, 204 NLRB 852, 858 (1973))
or to dismss an enpl oyee as part of a schene to disguise the dismssal of

union adherents (Howard Johnson Go., 209 NLRB 1122 (1974)).
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The General (ounsel has failed to establish that either of these
situations apply to the present case. The inference that Miria Hernandez was
di smssed because of her husband s activities is weak. The evidence indicates
that Arnul fo Jinenez had engaged in union activities to a greater extent than
Raynundo Hernandez and yet Jinenez was not laid off at the tine of the | ayoff
of Maria Hernandez. The circunstances surroundi ng the reenpl oynent of Ji nenez
and the failure to rehire Hernandez indicate that Respondent was wlling to
nake exceptions inits hiring policy to reward and puni sh enpl oyees for their
UFWaffiliations if their affiliations were substantial or they had actively
engaged in concerted activities. Such a practice would have no effect onits
| ayof f decisions wth respect to persons it only narginally associated wth the
union. Nor is there any evidence that the | ayoff was a cover-up for other
discrimnatory layoffs. As the record indicates a business justification
existed for the layoff, | do not find sufficient evidence to warrant the
conclusion that the |ayoff of Hernandez was discrimnatorily notivated. Ac-
cordingly, I conclude that Respondent did not violate section 1153(c) of the
Act by its conduct on Novenber 9.

It is also necessary to determne whether the |layoff was an i ndependent

viol ation of section 1153(a). Such a
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viol ation woul d occur if Respondent had used this |ayoff for the purpose of
denmonstrating its hostility to its enpl oyees' organi zati onal activities.

Vacuum P ating Gorp., 155 NLRB 820, 821 (1965).

The layoff was handled in a manner dramatically different fromprior
| ayoffs. As discussed in a preceding section, the changes in procedure granting
nanagenent personnel the power to determne |ayoffs occurred in a heat ed
envi ronnent in whi ch Respondent had denonstrated union aninus to its enpl oyees.
Such a change under these circunstances is evidence of a violation of section

1153(a). See VacuumP ating Gorp., cited above. However, there was no evi dence

that Respondent attenpted to publicize the change in procedure or that it was
known to anyone ot her than the enpl oyees directly involved in the |ayoff. |
t heref ore concl ude that Respondent did not violate section 1153(a) of the Act

by the layoff of Mria Hernandez.

THE REMEDY
Havi ng found that Respondent has engaged in certain unfair |abor
practices wthin the neaning of sections 1153(a) and (c) of the Act, |
shal | recomrmend that it cease and desist therefromand take certain

affirnative action designed to effectuate the purposes of the Act.
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Havi ng found that Respondent unl awful |y di scharged and refused to rehire
Arnul fo Jinenez and unlawful |y refused to rehire Maria Hernandez, | shal |
recommend that Respondent be ordered to offer themimediate and full
reinstatenent to their former or substantially equival ent jobs w thout
prejudice to their seniority or other rights and privileges. | shall further
recommend that Respondent nmake each of themwhol e for any | osses they nay have
suffered as aresult of its unlanful discrimnatory action by paynent to them
of a sumof noney equal to the wages they each woul d have earned fromthe date
of the discharge (in the case of Arnulfo Jinenez) or fromthe date of the
refusal to rehire (in the case of Maria Hernandez) to the dates on whi ch they
are each reinstated, or offered reinstatenment, |ess their respective earnings,
together wth interest at the rate of seven percent per annum such back pay to
be conputed i n accordance with the formul a adopted by the Board i n Sunnysi de

Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 42 (1977).

In order to further effectuate the purposes of the Act and to ensure to
the enpl oyees the enjoynent of the rights guaranteed to themin section 1152 of
the Act, | shall also recommend that Respondent publish and make known to its
enpl oyees that it has violated the Act and that it has been ordered not to

engage in future violations of the Act.
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Accordingly, | shall recormend that Respondent furnish the regional director of
the San Diego region, for his or her acceptance, copies of the notice attached
to this decision, accurately and appropriately translated i nto Spani sh and t hat
the notice and transl ati on then be made known to its enpl oyees in the fol | ow ng
net hods:

1. Post a copy of the Notice, including a copy of the Spani sh
translation, for a period of not |ess than 60 days at appropriate | ocations
proxi nate to enpl oyee work areas, including places where notices to enpl oyees
are custonarily post ed.

2. Mil a copy of the Notice and the Spani sh translation to each
enpl oyee enpl oyed by Respondent for any period fromDecenber 1, 1975 to the
date of nailing (excluding enpl oyees who are current enpl oyees.) The Notice
shall be nailed to the enpl oyee's | ast known hone address.

3. Qdve acopy of the Notice and the Spani sh translation to each
enpl oyee enpl oyed by Respondent at the tine of distribution.

4. Have the Notice and the Spanish translation read to assenbl ed
enpl oyees on conpany tine by a conpany representative or by a Board agent and
accord said Board agent the opportunity to answer questions whi ch enpl oyees nay

have regarding the Notice and their rights under section
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1152 of the Act. This renedy i s deened essential because of evidence of

illiteracy anong Respondent's enpl oyees. See Tex-Cal Land Managenent, 3

ARB No. 14 (1977).
Uoon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact and concl usi ons
of law and pursuant to section 1160.3 of the Act, | hereby issue the fol | ow ng

r econmended

RER

Respondent, its officers, agents and representatives shall:

1. Gease and desi st fromdi scouragi ng nenbership of any of its enpl oyees
inthe UFW or any other |abor organization, by unlawful |y discharging, |aying
off, or in any other nmanner discrimnating against individuals in regard to
their hire or tenure of enploynent, or any termor condition of enpl oynent,
except as authorized by section 1153(c) of the Act.

2. Take the followng affirmative action:

(a) Cfer to Maria Senorina Hernandez and Arnul fo Ji nenez | nmedi at e
and full reinstatenent to their forner or equival ent jobs, wthout prejudice to
their seniority or other rights and privil eges, and nake each of themwhol e for

any | osses each of themnmay have suffered as a result of his or her termnation

in the nanner descri bed
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above in the section entitled "The Renedy."

(b) Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agents, upon
reguest, for examnation and copying, all payroll records, social security
paynent records, tine cards, personnel records and reports, and other records
necessary to anal yze the back pay due to Hernandez and Ji nenez.

(c) Furnish the regional director of the San Dego region, for his
or her acceptance, copies of the Notice attached hereto, accurately and
appropriately translated i nto Spani sh.

(d) Post a copy of the Notice attached hereto, including the
Spani sh translation, for a period of not |ess than 60 days at appropriate
| ocations proxi nate to enpl oyee work areas, including places where notices to
enpl oyees are custonarily post ed.

(e) Ml a copy of the Notice attached hereto and the Spani sh
translation to each enpl oyee enpl oyed by Respondent for any period from
Decenber 1, 1975 to the date of mailing (excludi ng enpl oyees who are current
enpl oyees.) The Notice shall be nailed to the enpl oyee' s | ast known hone
addr ess.

(f) dve a copy of the Notice attached hereto and the Spani sh

translation to each enpl oyee enpl oyed by
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Respondent at the tine of distribution.

(g0 Have the Notice attached hereto read in English and Spanish to
assenbl ed enpl oyees on Conpany tine by a conpany representative or by a Board
agent and accord the Board agent the opportunity to answer questions which
enpl oyees mght have regarding the Notice and their rights under section 1152
of the Act.

(h) Notify the regional director in the San DO ego Regional fice
wthin twenty (20) days fromreceipt of a copy of this decision of the steps
Respondent has taken to conply therewth, and to continue to report
periodical ly thereafter until full conpliance is achi eved.

It is further recommended that the allegations in the conplaint that on or
about Novenber 9, 1975, Respondent discrimnatorily di scharged Maria Senorina
Hernandez in violation of sections 1153(a) and (c) of the Act be di smssed.

DATED July 1, 1977

QCLWQ SN

PALL ALBERI
Admnistrative Law Gfi cer
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NOT CE TO WIRKERS

After atrial where each side had a chance to present their facts, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered wth the right
of our workers to freely decide if they want a union. The Board has told us to
hand out or send out and post this Nbtice.

W will do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act Is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

(1) To organi ze thensel ves;
(2) To form join or help unions;
(3) To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for them

(4) To act together wth other workers to try to get a contract or
to help or protect one anot her;

(5 To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoi ng any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VE WLL NOT fire, lay off, refuse to rehire or do anythi ng agai nst
you because of the union;

VW WLL GFFER Mari a Senorina Hernandez and Arnul fo Jinenez their ol d
jobs back if they want themand we wll pay each of themany noney they
| ost because we laid themoff.

DATED S gned:

PRCHORCH POLLTRY FARVBG

(Representative) (Title)
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